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. 2N 1ax | oin" 'pa nipm 1ax | oin" 'pa oipn NIt 19x | oin" 'pa nipm oIN"N P DIP'A '97 NITNN NINN'Y? NP'DD'LLD
HW=6.0m/z) REF_DIR f(Veq>6) AVG = f (Veq>6)
(%) MAX
n 15.31 54.60
ne 9.63 42.85
e 18.42 54.90
se 9.36 41.37
s 17.15 52.86
SW 11.23 45.63
w 16.20 51.56
nw 11.52 43.42
NIt | oint 'pa nip'n 0IN"™N 'P2 12111 227 NUTNN NUXINNN NINKYN 112V Np'DD'ILDD
REF_DIR f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6)
AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX -
AVG MIN
ALL 9.36 18.42 13.60 3.34 24.54% 9.05
20.00
15.00 _
DT | ot 'pa nipn NIt DT | oI 'p DI oIN'N P 1111 2237 NUTNN NN'0PAN NINKYN 112V NP0V
REF_DIR f (Vegq>6) f(Veg>6) f (Vegq>6) f(Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Vegq>6)
MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX -
AVG MIN
ALL 41.37 54.90 48.40 5.28 10.92% 13.53
10.00
0.00

N12'2 0'RXANN 2V NIApYUn NT'N
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N1YY 'n 6 2UnY NIN'NNa n21pY NNY NN 1Y | D1 nvax nann 2ima | 'n 150 nana oin' NITipa? np'Ta 'RNNn

2N 1ax | oin" 'pa nipm 1ax | oin" 'pa oipn NIt 19x | oin" 'pa nipm oIN"N P DIP'A '97 NITNN NINN'Y? NP'DD'LLD

f(V=6.0m/s) REF_DIR f(Veq>6) AVG | f (Veq>6)
i MAX
n 15.45 50.16
ne 15.28 50.16
e 16.07 50.57
se 15.30 46.28
s 16.04 50.56
sw 15.92 50.39
w 16.34 51.21
nw 15.84 50.56
AutoRef 15.79 50.56

oin™ 'p] 1112 227 NUTNN NYUXINNN NINYWN 1AV npP'ovo'vLO
REF_DIR f(Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6)

AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX -
AVG MIN
ALL 15.28 16.34 15.78 0.34 2.18% 1.06

20.00

15.00

oIN'N ' 1111 227 NUTNN NHYN'OHINN NINKYA 112V NPV
REF_DIR f(Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6)

MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX -
AVG MIN
e ALL 46.28 51.21 50.05 1.36 2.72% 4.93

0.00
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N1YY2 'n 6 2UnY NN n21p¥ NNY NN 1Y | DND N21IR 2RI019 070X M3 | 'n 150 nana oin' NiTiPa? np'Tl 'Rnn

17un j1ax | ot 'm oipn [1ax | oin" 'pa nipm NIt 1ax | oin" 'pa nipm oIN"N "¢ DIP'N '97 NITNN NINN'Y? NP'DD'LLD

fiV=6.0mis)

REF_DIR f (Veq>6) AVG  f(Veq>6)
(%) MAX
n 19.89 57.37
ne 19.70 57.26
e 20.68 59.88
se 19.74 56.92
s 20.59 59.87
Sw 20.41 59.74
w 20.83 59.88
nw 20.34 59.87
AutoRef 19.13 56.92

olin™ 'p] 1111 227 NITNN NYUXINAN NINYWN 1Ay npP'oo'vLO
REF_DIR f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6)

AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX -
AVG MIN
ALL 19.70 20.83 20.27 0.39 1.91% 1.13

20.00

15.00

oIN'N ' 1111 %27 NUTNN NHYN'OHNN NINKYA 112V NP
REF_DIR f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f (Veg>6) f(Veg>6)

MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX -
AVG MIN
el ALL 56.92 59.88 58.96 1.26 2.14% 2.96

0.00
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fi=20.0mis)
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2N 1ax | oin" 'pa nipm

1ax | oin" 'pa oipn NIt 19x | oin" 'pa nipm

DNT | 0Nt ';m oipm

N2IN1 D'NXNNN 2W NI'Apyun NT'N

REF_DIR

REF_DIR

ALL

REF_DIR

ALL

DIN' P DIP'M 97 NIMTNN NIINKYY N'DDILLD

f (Veq>20) f (Veq>20)
AVG MAX
0.016 0.350
0.022 0.719
0.026 0.738
0.001 0.043
0.039 1.209
0.010 0.424
0.067 1.188
0.003 0.093

f (Veq>20)
AVG
MIN

0.001

f (Veq>20)
MAX
MIN

0.043

DIN' ' 11113 227 NUTNN NUXINAN NINKYN 112V Np'b0'LLD

f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20)

AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG

MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX - MIN
AVG

0.067 0.023 0.020 88.88% 0.07

DIN'N P2 1111 227 NITRN NYROIMN NINKWN 1AV NPILDILLOD

f (Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20)

MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX

MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX - MIN
AVG

1.209 0.480 0.420 87.58% 1.17
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fiw=20 0mis)
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DNT | omne ;DI

REF_DIR

nw

AutoRef

REF_DIR

ALL

REF_DIR

ALL

DIN' P2 DIP'M 97 NIMTNN NIINKYY NP'LDILLD

f (Veq>20) f (Veq>20)
AVG MAX
0.012 0.412
0.012 0.348
0.014 0.413
0.012 0.345
0.016 0.414
0.015 0.413
0.019 0.514
0.013 0.414
0.014 0.413

f (Veq>20)
AVG
MIN

0.012

f (Veq>20)
MAX
MIN

0.345

DIN'N ' 1211 %27 NNTNN NUXINAN NINTYN 112V Nj'D0'VLO
f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20)

AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG

MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX - MIN
AVG

0.019 0.014 0.002 15.08% 0.01

DIN'N P2 1111 227 NNTRN NYROIMN NINKWN 1AV NPILDILLD
f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20)

MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX

MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX - MIN
AVG

0.514 0.410 0.046 11.23% 0.17
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N1YY2 'n 20 YUnw NI'NMNA A21pY DN NINNRAY 1Y | NND NR1IR 2R¥I0I9 0YDKR M3 | 'n 150 naina oin' NITIPAY Ap'1a 'RYNN

17un j1ax | ot 'm oipn [1ax | oin" 'pa nipm NIt 1ax | oin" 'pa nipm 0IN"N P DIP'N '97 NITNN NINN'IY? NP'DD'LLD

fiw=20 0mis)

REF_DIR f (Veq>20) f (Veq>20)
%) AVG MAX
n 0.009 0.474
ne 0.010 0.341
e 0.012 0.474
. se 0.009 0.409
na s 0.013 0.474
sW 0.012 0.474
w 0.015 0.563
nw 0.011 0.474
AutoRef 0.011 0.474

0.14 DIN'N ' 11113 227 NUTNN NUXINAN NINKYN 112V Np'D0'LLO

REF_DIR f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20)
AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG AVG
MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX - MIN
AVG
ALL 0.009 0.015 0.011 0.002 15.65% 0.01

010

DIN'N P2 1111 227 NNTNN NYROIMN NINKWN 1IAY NPILD'LLOD

REF_DIR f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f(Veq>20) f (Veq>20)
MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX MAX
a0 MIN MAX AVG STDV STDV / MAX - MIN
i AVG
ALL 0.341 0.563 0.462 0.056 12.14% 0.22

0.00
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DATA REF_H REF_DIR  f(Veq>6) f(Veq>6) f(Veq>9) f(Veq>9) f(Veq>15) f(Veq>15) f(Veq>20) f(Veq>20)
AVG MAX AVG MAX AVG MAX AVG MAX
GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED  10m n 15.31 54.60 4.14 27.15 0.20 2.81 0.016 0.350
ne 9.63 42.85 1.97 14.86 0.14 1.91 0.022 0.719
e 18.42 54.90 5.94 33.76 0.40 6.57 0.026 0.738
se 9.36 41.37 1.61 15.95 0.03 0.75 0.001 0.043
s 17.15 52.86 5.01 31.92 0.36 5.30 0.039 1.209
sw 11.23 45.63 2.49 17.70 0.13 2.90 0.010 0.424
w 16.20 51.56 4.71 26.08 0.43 5.27 0.067 1.188
nw 11.52 43.42 2.41 17.69 0.07 1.11 0.003 0.093
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED ~ 150m n 15.45 50.16 3.50 22.87 0.16 2.33 0.012 0.412
ne 15.28 50.16 3.43 22.35 0.16 2.32 0.012 0.348
e 16.07 50.57 3.78 23.96 0.18 2.52 0.014 0.413
se 15.30 46.28 3.44 22.35 0.16 2.32 0.012 0.345
s 16.04 50.56 3.79 23.91 0.19 2.68 0.016 0.414
sw 15.92 50.39 3.73 23.91 0.18 2.68 0.015 0.413
w 16.34 51.21 3.94 24.03 0.21 2.68 0.019 0.514
nw 15.84 50.56 3.68 23.89 0.17 2.52 0.013 0.414
AR 15.79 50.56 3.66 23.91 0.18 2.37 0.014 0.413
WEIBULL_150m 150m n 19.89 57.37 4.45 28.60 0.15 3.20 0.009 0.474
ne 19.70 57.26 4.34 28.39 0.15 3.19 0.010 0.341
e 20.68 59.88 4.87 29.87 0.19 3.53 0.012 0.474
se 19.74 56.92 4.38 28.37 0.15 3.19 0.009 0.409
s 20.59 59.87 4.82 29.52 0.19 3.46 0.013 0.474
sw 20.41 59.74 4.74 29.52 0.19 3.46 0.012 0.474
w 20.83 59.88 4.96 29.91 0.20 3.54 0.015 0.563
nw 20.34 59.87 4.68 29.30 0.17 3.53 0.011 0.474

AR 20.29 59.87 4.66 29.52 0.18 3.20 0.011 0.474



DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

N2 npn | CFD YTiNa oin' NTI NNTANY NIwMI NN

environit

0'2IN2N 2101 DIN' 'P3 NAN '97,01W2 'n 6 Yun n21pY NN NIrNHNnY N'intawn Y uNimn '21v 111y np'vo'vvo

f (Veq>6)
AVG
MIN

9.36
15.28
19.70

f (Veg>6)
AVG
MAX

18.42
16.34
20.83

f (Veg>6)
AVG
AVG

13.60
15.78
20.27

f (Veg>6)
AVG
STDV

3.34
0.34
0.39

f (Veg>6)
AVG
STDV/
AVG
24.54%
2.18%

1.91%

f (Veg>6)
AVG
MAX - MIN

9.05
1.06
1.13

0'2IN30 2101 DIN 'PA NAN '9%,0"IW72 'n 6 Yun n21pw NN NIrNHN? N'iNavn ¥ DiN'opn 21V 11aV np'vo'vvo

f (Veq>6)
MAX
MIN

41.37
46.28
56.92

f (Veg>6)
MAX
MAX

54.90
51.21
59.88

f (Veg>6)
MAX
AVG

48.40
50.05
58.96

f (Veg>6)
MAX
STDV

5.28
1.36
1.26

f (Veg>6)
MAX
STDV /
AVG
10.92%
2.72%

2.14%

f (Veg>6)
MAX
MAX - MIN

13.53
4.93
2.96

0'2IN2N 2101 0IN" 'P2 NAA '9%,0"w72 'n 20 Yvn a21pY NN NINNNRY DfNRYN Y Uximn ‘21 111y ap'oo'vvo

f (Veq>20)
AVG
MIN

0.001
0.012
0.009

f (Veg>20)
AVG
MAX

0.067
0.019
0.015

f (Veg>20)
AVG
AVG

0.023
0.014
0.011

f (Veq>20)
AVG
STDV

0.020
0.002
0.002

f (Veg>20)
AVG

STDV /
AVG
88.88%
15.08%

15.65%

f (Veg>20)
AVG
MAX - MIN

0.07
0.01
0.01

0'2IN2N 2101 DIN" 'P2 DA '9%,n"w72 'n 20 Yun n21pY NN NrNHn? NIfNAYN Y 0in'opn '21v 1AV ap'vo'bvo

f (Veq>20)
MAX
MIN

0.043
0.345
0.341

f (Veg>20)
MAX
MAX

1.209
0.514
0.563

f (Veg>20)
MAX
AVG

0.485
0.410
0.462

f (Veq>20)
MAX
STDV

0.420
0.046
0.056

f (Veg>20)
MAX
STDV /
AVG
86.61%
11.23%

12.14%

f (Veg>20)
MAX
MAX - MIN

1.17
0.17
0.22



DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

DATA

GIV-RAM_10m_FIXED
GIV-RAM_150m_FIXED
WEIBULL_150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_H

10m
150m
150m

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL

REF_DIR

ALL
ALL
ALL
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0'2IN2N 2101 DIN' 'P3 DA '97,01W2 'n 9 Yun n21pw NN NI'NHNnY N'intawn Y uximn '21v 111y np'vo'vvo

f (Veqg>9)
AVG
MIN

1.61
3.43
4.34

f (Veg>9)
AVG
MAX

5.94
3.94
4.96

f (Veg>9)
AVG
AVG

3.54
3.66
4.65

f (Veqg>9)
AVG
STDV

151
0.16
0.21

f (Veq>9)
AVG
STDV /
AVG
42.68%
4.49%

4.46%

f (Veg>9)
AVG
MAX - MIN

4.33
0.52
0.62

0'2IN320 2101 DIN 'PA NAM '9%,0IW72 'n 9 Yun n21pw NN NI'NHN? N'iNfavn %Y DiN'opn 21V 11V np'vo'vvo

f (Veq>9)
MAX
MIN

14.86
22.35
28.37

f (Veg>9)
MAX
MAX

33.76
24.03
29.91

f (Veq>9)
MAX
AVG

23.14
23.46
29.22

f (Veqg>9)
MAX
STDV

7.02
0.68
0.58

f (Veq>9)
MAX
STDV /
AVG
30.33%
2.91%

1.97%

f (Veq>9)
MAX
MAX - MIN

18.90
1.68
1.54
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f (Veg>15)
AVG
MIN

0.03
0.16
0.15

f (Veg>15)

AVG
MAX

0.43
0.21
0.20

f (Veg>15)
AVG
AVG

0.22
0.18
0.17

f (Veqg>15)

AVG
STDV

0.15
0.02
0.02

f (Veg>15)

AVG
STDV /
AVG
66.04%
9.31%

10.77%

f (Veg>15)
AVG
MAX - MIN

0.40
0.05
0.06

0'2IN2N 2101 DIN" 'P2 DA 'a%,n"w2 'n 15 Yun a2ipY nin nernhnn? nifinfavan Y 0in'opn 21y 11aV ap'vo'bvo

f (Veg>15)
MAX
MIN

0.75
2.32
3.19

f (Veg>15)

MAX
MAX

6.57
2.68
3.54

f (Veg>15)
MAX
AVG

2.90
2.49
3.37

f (Veg>15)

MAX
STDV

2.00
0.15
0.16

f (Veg>15)

MAX
STDV /
AVG
69.07%
6.01%

4.64%

f (Veg>15)
MAX
MAX - MIN

5.81
0.35
0.34



